FULTON COUNTY GUN CLUB

3916 N. MERIDIAN ROAD
ROCHESTER, INDIANA 46975

Phone: (574) 223-2072 ~ e_Mail: fcgc@rtcol.com
Visit us on the web: www.fcgc.us

38th ANNUAL
TIPPECANOE VALLEY
CHAMPIONSHIPS

Saturday September 27™, 2025
200 x 16 Yards

Sunday September 28™, 2025
200 x Handicap and 50 Pair Doubles

$2,405.00 ADDED MONEY

ADDED MONEY AWARDS TO EVENT CHAMPIONS AND CLASS,
YARDAGE GROUP & SPECIAL CATEGORY CHAMPIONS.

ADDED MONEY AWARDS ALSO FOR "HIGH OVER-ALL"
(200 x 16's + 200 x Handicap + 50 Pair Doubles)
CHAMPION AND CLASS CHAMPIONS
(must shoot all three events)

$6,795.00 Added Money, Options and Purses Paid Out in 2024

SHOOTERS AND THEIR FAMILIES ARE INVITED TO JOIN US
FOR A FREE SMOKED PORK, CHICKEN and BEEF & NOODLES
DINNER FOLLOWING SATURDAY'S 16 YARD EVENT

SHOOTERS ARE INVITED TO PRE-SQUAD BY PHONE,
IN PERSON OR BY e_MAIL

Camping Facilities (Fresh Water & Electric) available on a
“First Come - First Served" Basis
$20.00 per Night ~ Maximum $50.00 for the Weekend.

Copyrighted Materials @ 2025 ~ Fulton County Gun Club ~ All Rights Reserved




Dear Shooters ....

Welcome to the 38" Annual TIPPECANOE VALLEY CHAMPIONSHIPS, a club
tradition held here annually and a favorite for many of our regular shooting
friends. All shooters and their families are invited to a free Smoked Pork,
Chicken and Beef & Noodles Dinner on Saturday following the day's program.
Actually we will start serving in the neighborhood of 5:00-6:00 pm. This meal
has been served the past 36 years and has been enjoyed by all who stayed.

The shoot format for 2025 will repeat the format used in 2024. Given the
recent shift to a greater number of entries in the 16 Yard Event rather than in
the Handicap Event and in an effort to provide the best possible lighting
conditions for ALL Doubles entrants, the Doubles Event will again be held on
SUNDAY immediately following the Handicap Events rather than on Saturday
after the 16 Yard Event as it was scheduled several years past.

In addition to making lighting conditions more fair for the Doubles Event it
should also allow for better lighting conditions for the 16 Yard shoot-offs and
a more relaxed environment for the Shooter Appreciation dinner on Saturday
evening.

Obviously in order for this change to succeed, your participation in helping
move the Handicap Events along as quickly as possible is just as necessary as it
was in the 16 Yard Event in previous years, THANK YOU in advance for your
co-operation !l

The 16 Yard Event on Saturday and the Handicap Event on Sunday will be shot
50 targets per trap in two sub-events of 25 targets each, 5 targets per post.

Shooters will alternate banks (A & B) for each 100. The Doubles Event will be
shot in two sub-events of 25 pair per trap using two banks, two traps per bank.

Thanks for another great season ...
Don Barker
Mike & Diana Powell
Bernie Matthews
Melissa & Mel in the Kitchen
(and a bunch of pretty darn good trap kids)

Shooters are invited to PRE-SQUAD in person, by phone or by e_Mail
Fulton County Gun Club
3916 N. Meridian Road
Rochester, Indiana 46975
Phone: (574) 223-2072 or e_Mail: fegc@rtcol.com
Shooters must allow sufficient time for classification and cashiering
SQUADS WILL NOT BE HELD FOR LATE OR TARDY SHOOTERS

Copyrighted Material @ 2025 ~ Fulton County Gun Club ~ All Rights Reserved




16 YARD CLASSES DOUBLES CLASSES

AA - 97% and over AA - 93% and over
A - 94% and under 97% A - 89% and under 93%
B - 91% and under 94% B - 85% and under 89%
C - 88% and under 91% C - 78% and under 85%
D - under 88% D - under 78%

HANDICAP YARDAGE GROUPS
19 ~21Yards 22 ~24Yards 25~ 26Yards 27 Yards

SPECIAL CATEGORIES
SUB JUNIOR ... has not yet attained 18th birthday (*)
JUNIOR ... has not yet attained 15th birthday (*)
LADY
VETERAN ... 65 years of age and not yet 70 (*)
SENIOR VETERAN ... 70 years of age and older (*)

(*) AS OF Saturday September 27™, 2025.

NOVICE CLASS ... Shooters having shot their 1st ATA Targets in the 2025 or 2026
Target Years are eligible for "NOVICE CLASS". A shooter, eligible for "NOVICE
CLASS" may still win his/her given class or yardage group but cannot win both.

CLASS HIGH OVER-ALL AWARDS

Determined by the Class you are assigned to in the 16 Yard Event

SPECIAL CATEGORIES, including "NOVICE CLASS" must be declared verbally at
the time of classification. It is the responsibility of the shooter to review
his/her classification receipt and ensure that such declaration is correctly noted.
In case of an error, the shooter must notify the Tournament Office of the error
before firing his/her first shot in an event. A shooter automatically regains
his/her eligibility for SPECIAL CATEGORY awards for all events he/she shoots
their first target in AFTER the error has been reported and for High Over-All
awards if the correction has been made prior to firing his/her first shot in the
Doubles Event.

Shooters with less than 500 targets per event (or 300 for Doubles) in the 2025
and 2026 target years combined are subject to penalty classifications of "B" for
the 16 Yard and Doubles Events and Penalty Yardage of their current ATA Yardage
PLUS 2 yards for the Handicap Event, MAXIMUM of 25 yards per ATA Rules.

Classification for the 16 Yard & Doubles Events will be taken from the Shooter's
2025 and 2026 Averages as shown on their 2026 ATA Average Card or equivalent.
If you keep your averages in some format OTHER than an ATA Average Card, You
MUST make available both your 2025 and 2026 target year counts and averages.

Shooters are required to have their averages correctly calculated and legibly
entered on their average card or equivalent. PLEASE have your average card and
plastic membership card ready when reporting for classification and/or squadding.
Failure to do so will cause delays in the classification process for yourself as well
as other shooters.
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PROGRAM NOTES

This is an invitational tournament and Fulten County Gun Club reserves the authority
to reject and refund, or disqualify any contestant who, in its judgment, interferes
with the conduct, safety, accuracy or sportsmanship of the shoot.

Inevent of a dispute over interpretation of any part of this program, the decision
of Fulton County Gun Club shall govern. By entering this tournament, all contestants
agree to abide by all rules of the ATA, and to abide by all decisions of Fulton County
Gun Club. All situations not specifically covered herein are subject to published rules
of the ATA. as interpreted and determined to be applicable by shoot management.
Decisions of shoot management shall be FINAL.

Management reserves the right to change this program as necessary and for the
benefit of the entrants in event of conditions beyond its control.

"ADDED MONEY" shown for Event Champions, Classes, Yardage Groups and Special
Categories is GUARANTEED and will be paid as published in this program regardless
of the number of entrants (must be 1) in each Class, Yardage Group or Category.

At least three (3) entrants must enter and complete each event respectively (three
(3) total for "open” options or three (3) in each class for "class” options or option
money will be refunded.

Class or Yardage Group will be automatically awarded over category unless
Tournament Office is directed otherwise IN WRITING within 15 minutes after last
squad's scores are posted,

For award and/or “added money" purposes, shooters having earned yardage in the 1
Handicap Event will remain in the yardage group based on their original entering
yardage but MUST shoot the 2™ 100 from their new yardage.

All scores are final 15 minutes after the last squad is posted, no scores will be
changed after that time and will be reported to the ATA as such.

Ties for "ADDED MONEY" will be shot off or resolved by shooter agreement at the
end of each day's events. No-shows for shoot-offs if opponent(s) report for shoot-
offs forfeits all claim to trophies. Failure of all contestants to respond by final call
for shoot-offs will require management to determine winner by coin flip.

Shooters who may be tied and included in a shoot of f for Event Champion and/or
Class or Yardage Group Champions DO _NOT forfeit their ability to “fall-back" to
Special Category and/or Class or Yardage Group.

Shoot-offs for 16 Yard and Handicap Events will be sub-events of 25 targets.
Shoot-offs for Doubles Event will be in sub-events of 10 pair. Shoot-offs for High
Over-All will be combined total of 25 x 16 yards + 25 x Handicap + 10 pair of
Doubles.

Shooters included in Handicap or High Over-All shoot-offs will shoot from their
LAST ASSIGNED Handicap yardage. Shooters having earned yardage in the 15
Handicap event will shoot-off from the yardage the 2™ Handicap event was shot.
ALL options and purses (including "Special Event") will divide prize money equally
between tied scores.

Checks for all option and/or "added money" not distributed by the end of the shoot
will be mailed via US Mail. Complete final prize and awards listing will be mailed to all
entrants,



Saturday September 27%", 2025

SQUADDING and CLASSIFICATION OPENS 8:00 am
BREAKFAST SERVED BEGINNING 8:00 am
MULTIPLE PRACTICE TRAPS OPEN 8:30 am
PROGRAM BEGINS PROMPTLY 9:00 am

EVENT 1 ~ 200 x 16 YARD TARGETS

The 16 Yard Event will be shot 50 targets per trap in two sub-events of 25 targets,
5 targets per post with shooters alternating banks (A & B) for each 100.

Targets $72.00
Lewis Class (Total 200 ~ 3 classes paid 60% ~ 40%)  20.00
A.T.A. DAILY FEES $4.00
IT.A. DAILY FEES $200
$775.00 ADDED MONEY
CHOMPIOR v nivnsssssivsssngs $ 100.00
CIASS A, st $ 75.00
ClASSHA i sssisassivesmisassss s $ 75.00
Class Bt $ 75.00
COSEE i oncviibwadasasnis $ 75.00
CHBED) ot $ 75.00
Lady: b $ 50.00
BB JUNIOE .o diiissmssssiiisssmmnsiamsins $ 50.00
UROR ke Bl s bedissanites $ 50.00
Veteran ... $ 50.00
Senior Veteran ..o $ 50.00
T S B o S Wt S $ 50.00

16 YARD CHAMPION IS NOT ELIGIBLE FOR CLASS OR CATEGORY MONEY
CLASS CHAMPIONS ARE NOT ELIGIBLE FOR CATEGORY MONEY

Shooters who may be tied and included in a shoot of f for Event Champion and/or
Class Champion DO NOT forfeit their ability to "fall-back” to category.

CLASS WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY AWARDED OVER CATEGORY UNLESS
TOURNAMENT OFFICE IS DIRECTED OTHERWISE IN WRITING !l

Shooters are invited to PRE-SQUAD in person, by phone or by e_Mail:
Fulton County Gun Club
3916 N. Meridian Road
Rochester, Indiana 46975
Phone: (574) 223-2072 or e_Mail: fcgc@rtcol.com

Shooters must allow sufficient time for classification and cashiering
SQUADS WILL NOT BE HELD FOR LATE OR TARDY SHOOTERS




Sunday September 28", 2025

SQUADDING and CLASSIFICATION OPENS 8:00 am
BREAKFAST SERVED BEGINNING 8:00 am
MULTIPLE PRACTICE TRAPS OPEN 8:30 am

PROGRAM BEGINS PROMPTLY 9:00 am

EVENT 2 ~ 200 x HANDICAP TARGETS

The Handicap Event will be shot 50 targets per trap in two sub-events of 25 targets,
5 targets per post with shooters alternating banks (A & B) for each 100,
EARNED YARDAGE will be awarded on the first 100 target event and shooters
earning yardage in the 1** 100 MUST shoot at the new yardage for their 2 100.

Targets $72.00
Open Purse (Paid 4 places: 40% ~ 30% ~ 20% ~10%) 20.00
Open 50's ($5.00 each paid 2 places: 60% ~ 40%) 20.00
Open 100's ($10.00 each paid 2 places: 60% ~ 40%) 20.00
Lewis Class on 200 (3 classes paid 60% ~ 40%) 20.00
Special Event on 2" 100 Handicap Event 10.00

A.T.A. DAILY FEES $ 4.00

I.T.A. DAILY FEES $2.00

$700.00 ADDED MONEY

Champion .........c..ccoooooeieeeer, $ 100.00

19 ~ 21 Yards ....... $ 75.00

22 ~ 24 Yards ...... $ 75.00

25 ~ 26 Yards ...... $ 75.00

27Yards ... $ 75.00

Lady ..o $ 50,00

SObJUMOL ... ecsiesnsiineic $ 50.00

T O o e $ 50.00

Veteran .........ooooeveeeeeeeeeeeenn. $ 5000

Senior Veteran $ 5000

MOVEER L L e T s $ 50.00

HANDICAP CHAMP NOT ELIGIBLE FOR YARDAGE OR CATEGORY MONEY
YARDAGE GROUP CHAMPIONS ARE NOT ELIGIBLE FOR CATEGORY MONEY

Shooters who may be tied and included in a shoot off for Event Champion and/or
Yardage Group Champion DO NOT forfeit their ability to "fall-back” to yardage group
or category.

YARDAGE GROUP WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY AWARDED OVER CATEGORY UNLESS
TOURNAMENT OFFICE IS DIRECTED OTHERWISE IN WRITING I

SPECIAL EVENT on 2nd 100 HANDICAP TARGETS
SEE NEXT PAGE FOR DETAILS
NOTE: the first four (4) Handicap Squads are reserved for those shooters
choosing NOT to participate in the Special Event Option. NO Special Event entries
will be accepted from shooters in the first 4 squads.
THERE WILL BE NO EXCEPTIONS




38th ANNUAL TIPPECANOE VALLEY CHAMPIONSHIPS

Fulton County Gun Club
3916 N. Meridian Road
Rochester, Indiana 46975
Phone: (574) 223-2072 or e_Mail: fcgc@rtcol.com
visit us on the web at www.fcgc.us

SPECIAL EVENT RULES ~/~ Sunday September 28™, 2025

U SPECIAL EVENT is on the 2nd 100 of the Handicap Event ONLY.

U Shooters must enter and complete both Handicap 100's to be eligible for
SPECIAL EVENT.

U HANDICAP ENTRY including SPECIAL EVENT FEE must be paid by 11:00
am (local time) and no entries will be accepted by phone, text or e_Mail ~
there will be NO exceptions.

O $10.00 SPECIAL EVENT FEE does NOT include $10.00 MINIMUM BID
ON SELF. If youare NOT bought by another person, you must pay the $10.00
self-bid amount at the time of the auction or possibly a higher bid amount if
you were forced to pay more to buy yourself.

Q' The SPECIAL EVENT AUCTION will begin IMMEDIATELY upon
completion of the 1st 100 of the Handicap Event and will proceed until
completed. This will be a VERBAL AUCTION, therefore your cooperation in
keeping delays in the auction process to a minimum is appreciated.

O Due to the large number of expected entries and management's desire to
expedite the beginning of the 2nd 100 Handicap Event in order to provide the
best possible lighting and shooting conditions for all entrants and for the
Doubles Event to follow the Handicap Event(s), the first four Handicap Squads
are reserved for those shooters choosing NOT to participate in the Special
Event Option.

NO SPECIAL EVENT ENTRIES WILL BE ACCEPTED
FROM SHOOTERS SQUADDED IN ONE OF THE FIRST
FOUR HANDICAP SQUADS ~ NO EXCEPTIONS.

This will allow additional time for the Auction between Handicap Events.

J SPECIAL EVENT PRIZE FUND to be paid back as: 60% Buyer and 40%
Shooter.

O SPECIAL EVENT PRIZE FUND to be paid back 100% in 3 places: 50% ~
30% ~ 20%.

L No refund of SPECTAL EVENT FEE or AUCTION MONEY unless event is
cancelled.




Sunday September 28", 2025

DOUBLES EVENT WILL BEGIN IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE HANDICAP EVENT AND
SETTING THE LAST TRAP FOR DOUBLES. THERE WILL BE NO DOUBLES PRACTICE
AVAILABLE BETWEEN EVENTS.

. DUE TO THE EXPECTED LARGE NUMBER OF ENTRIES IN THE HANDICAP EVENT, IT
MAY BECOME NECESSARY TO FINISH THE DOUBLES EVENT UNDER ARTIFICIAL
LIGHTING ON THE CENTER TWO TRAPS.

EVENT 3 ~ 50 PAIR DOUBLES

Doubles Event will be shot in two sub-events of 25 pair per trap 5 pair per post.

Targets $ 36.00
Lewis Class (Total 100 ~ 3 classes paid 60% ~ 40%)  20.00

$580.00 ADDED MONEY

ChaMPION .ol $ 100.00
CloSSARNE X el 2 $ 50.00
ClasgiA........cccavimnmmss: $ 50.00
Class B .......ccccovverennnncn. $ 50.00
Class C ..... $ 50.00
"o T R T e $ 50.00
Lady -0 s B o N $ 80.00 * (see note below)
Sub Junior ..., $ 30.00
Junior .............. $ 30.00
Veteran .............. $ 3000
Senior Veteran ... $ 30.00
NOVICE .o..voeecenssisisissmsssmmemsesensasessseses $ 30.00

Note (*) Added Money includes $50.00 gifted by Terry Heeg, Editor-in-Chief (retired)
of Trap & Field Magazine, specifically intended for Lady Doubles Champion

DOUBLES CHAMPION IS NOT ELIGIBLE FOR CLASS OR CATEGORY MONEY
CLASS CHAMPIONS ARE NOT ELIGIBLE FOR CATEGORY MONEY

Shooters who may be tied and included in a shoot of f for Event Champion and/or
Class Champion DO NOT forfeit their ability to “fall-back” to category.

CLASS WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY AWARDED OVER CATEGORY UNLESS
TOURNAMENT OFFICE IS DIRECTED OTHERWISE IN WRITING !l

Shooters are invited to PRE-SQUAD in person, by phone or by e_Mail:
Fulton County Gun Club
3916 N. Meridian Road
Rochester, Indiana 46975
Phone: (574) 223-2072 or e_Mail: fcgc@rtcol.com

Shooters must allow sufficient time for classification and cashiering
SQUADS WILL NOT BE HELD FOR LATE OR TARDY SHOOTERS




HIGH OVER-ALL
(200 x 16 Yards + 100 x Handicap + 100 x Handicap + 50 Pair Doubles)
MUST enter and complete 16 Yard, both Handicap and the Doubles events to be eligible

$350.00 ADDED MONEY

Champion ..........ccccceeeeennecrecrnnnns $100.00
Class AA . $ 50.00
CRES A o oo D $ 50.00
ClaNE B me A o $ 50.00
ClaBECY: o s e = $ 50.00
Classl s e $ 50.00
CONGRATULATIONS

2024 Tippecanoe Valley Champions
~~~ 16 Yard Event (88 Entries) ~~~

Champion ... Kenneth Sims (199) Lady ....... Christine Thompson (186)
Class AA ... Ronnie Pitcock (197) Junior ..... (no entries)

Class A ....... Kenneth Heathcoate (198) Veteran .. W. Mike Williams (196)
Class B ....... Raymond Kunis (197) Sr Vet .... Thomas Antczak (196)
Class C ........ Scott Smith Sr. (196) Novice ..... Charles Friederich (193)

Class D .......Peter Brissette (186)

~~~ Handicap Event (51 Entries) ~~~

Champion .. Michael . Selby (189) Lady ...... Christine Thompson (178)
19~21 Yds . Darren Elsea (183) Junior ....Parker Upton (177)
22~24 Yds . Tomas Martinez (187) Veteran . Jean Aubin (186)
25~26 Yds . Thomas Rhoads (185) Sr, Vet .. Thomas Antczak (180))
27 Yds . Thomas Kleyla (180) Novice ... (no entries)
~~~ Doubles Event (33 Entries) ~~~
Champion .. David Heerings (96) Lady ...... (no entries)
Class AA .... Thomas Kleyla (93) Junior _.... (no entries)
Class A ...... David Peace (93) Veteran .. Tim Leazier (94)
Class B ....... Kenneth Heathcoate (96) Sr. Vet .. Jess Bowman (92)
Class C ....... Christine Thompson (94) Novice ..  (no entries)

Class D ....... Deborah Stueck (88)

~~~ High Over-All ~~~
200 x 16's + 100 x Hdcp + 100 x Hdcp + 50 Pr bles

Champion ..... Ronnie Pitcock 474 (197 + 93+ 93 +91)
Class AA .....Thomas Kleyla 468 (195 + 91 + 89 + 93)
Class A ........ Tim Leazier 470 (191+ 91+ 94 + 94)
Class B ......... Christine Thompson 461 (189 + 87 + 91 + 94)
Clasz C......... Dustin Elliott 461 (192 + 93 + 89 + 87)

Class D ......... David Wright 438 (174 + 88 + 88 + 88)



Fulton County Gun Club
3916 N. Meridian Road ~ Rochester, Indiana
LISTING OF LOCAL LODGING

LODGING / ROCHESTER ....

PLEASE NOTE: the two Rochester motels shown below have always been fine
facilities, used frequently by many satisfied shooters. There has however,
been a change in management at both sites and I have received some negative
comments recently regarding these facilities. More confusing is the fact that
during this same time, I have also received some VERY positive comments. I
have had no personal experience but I felt it only fair to share this
information with you, members of my shooting family.

Quality Inn Motel 289 McDonald Drive (574) 223-7300
Jacuzzi Rooms Available  Exit US-31 at State Road 25 then right at 2nd
light (McDonalds) Ask for Special Discount Rate for Shooters !l

Super 8 Motel 209 McDonald Drive (574) 224-8080
Newest Motel in Rochester Exit US-31at State Road 25 then right at 2nd
light (McDonalds) Ask for Special Discount Rate for Shooters !l

LODGING / PLYMOUTH ...

Super 8 Motel 2160 N Oak Road (574) 936-8856
US-30 West off US-31 North - 4 miles west turn left at light (Oak Road) at
Bob Evans Restaurant

Days Inn 2229 N. Michigan St. (574) 936-4276
US-30 West of f US-31 North - 3-1/2 miles west exit at State Road 17 South
(turn left of f exit)

Economy Inn 2535 N. Michigan St. (574) 935-5911
Previously Villager Inn .. US-30 West of f US-31 N - 3-1/2 miles west exit at
St Rd 17 N (furn right of f exit)

Holiday Inn Express 2619 N. Michigan St. (574) 936-2444
US-30 West off US-31 North - 3-1/2 miles west exit at State Road 17 North
(turn right of f exit)

United States Golf Academy (800) 582-7539
5203 Plymouth-LaPorte Trail  Accomodations on Grounds. Call for further
information. Restaurant open 7 days a week 6:30 am - 10:00 pm .. Excellent
Weekend Evening Buffets (a little pricey)

See Listing of Local Eateries on next Page



LISTING OF LOCAL EATERIES

ROCHESTER EATERIES ...

Mikey's Pizza Pit Stop 114 E. 7' Street (574) 223-5888
East on 7' Street of f Main Street half-way through downtown. Great “order
as you like it" pizza, Italian fare and sandwiches. Pretty good wings also.

Weekend specials and a Bar .. What more could you want ?? Closed Saturdays.

Wings, Etc. 390 Rochester Crossing Drive  (574) 223-9464
Exit US -315 at SR 25 & turn left .. turn right at the first light. Located in
front of WalMart. Newest eatery in Rochester. Their trademark wings and
pretty good burgers. Yes, there IS abar © I,

El Cielito Lindo 2077 Main Street (574) 223-3501
Exit US -31S at SR 25 & turn left .. next to McDonalds and across

State Road 25 from Kroger's A popular local Mexican favorite with a great
southwestern menu. Newly remodeled & bar.

Jarrety's Place 701 Main Street (574) 223-7101
Quaint American Café .. MOST EXCELLENT food ~ soup & sandwiches & wraps
& salads RULE here. East side of Main between 7th & 8th Streets.

Arlington Public House 703 Main Street (574) 223-7101
Top drawer food quality, great dining atmosphere & service. A little pricey
West side of Main Street half-way through downtown..Closed Sundays.

Banditos Mexican Bar & Cantina 530 Main Street (574) 223-1212
New location ~ now located where Evergreen Eatery was previously. A local
favorite. Genuine Mexican & American food of all varieties. West side of Main
Street three blocks north of courthouse.

Streamliner 201 East Ninth Street (574) 223-2246
Dining tradition since 1939. Exit US-31S at SR 25 & turn left to downtown -
across from Courthouse.

Pizza Hut 201 Rouch Place (574) 223-5255
The Pizza you know and love. Exit Highway US 31 South at State Road 25 &
turn left then left again at 1¥' light

Numerous fast food restaurants available in Rochester within minutes of Club

PLYMOUTH EATERIES ...

Brass Rail Bar & Grill 225 N. Michigan St. (574) 936-7004
US-30 West of f US-31 North - 3-1/2 miles west exit at State Road 17 North
(turn left of f exit). GREAT food !!

Christo's Family Dining 2227 N. Michigan St. (574) 935-5100
US-30 West of f US-31 North - 3-1/2 miles west exit at State Road 17 North
(turn left of f exit). Quaint family dining & unique antique décor. GREAT food !l




2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018

2017
2016
2015
2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991

1990
1989
1988

2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014

~~ 16 YARD CHAMPIONS ~~

2024 Kenneth Sims

2013 Butch Thompson

2002 Greg Drinski

2023 Tom Neal 2012 Louis Kurnyak 2001 Greg Drinski
2022 Thomas Rhoads 2011 Tom Neal 2000 David Lomelino
2021 Kenneth Heathcoate 2010 George F. Harvey 1999 Greg Drinski
2020 Robert Reynolds 2009 Thomas Kleyla 1998 Kenneth Sims
2019 Garl Gresley 2008 Tom Neal 1997 Kenneth Sims
2018 George Rezabek 2007 Paul Henning 1996 Dwight Goble
2017 Devon Harris 2006 Richard Jensen 1995 Tom Papineau
2016 Garl Gresley 2005 Wayne Downham 1994 Charles Kersting, Jr.
2015 Garl Gresley 2004 Thomas Antczak 1993 Lee Franz
2014 George Krach 2003 Tom Neal 1992 Victor Kuhns
~~ 16 YARD CLASS CHAMPIONS ~~
Class "AA” Class "A" Class "B" Class "¢" Class "D”
Ronnie Pitcock Kenneth Heathcoate ~ Raymond Kunis Scott Smith Sr, Peter Brissette
Colton Skinner Thomas Rhoads Richard Jensen Carson Swentzell Wayne Ernest
Lewis Turk Steven Byrd Douglas Combs Elliott Bode Daniel Lewis
Devon Harris Scott Whitacre Curtis Held Kyle Vore Raymond Kunis
Fred Abraham Kevin Vincent Richard Sholty Eric Poloncak Herbert Dinkel
Timothy Diller Thomas Kleyla Charles Holton Wilbur Wright Jr. Jack Horvath
Kenneth Heathcoate Thomas Moore Gary Person Doug Darby John Hruskocy
C. W. Arnett Thomas Rhoads Scott Chappell Dennis Mills Larry Lipa
Keith Heeg Robert Krohn Gregg McClure Brian Rockwell Thomas Strabavy
Fred Abraham Frank Bentley, Jr. Robert Reynolds Daniel Arrington Noah J.D. Smith
Kenneth Sims George Obren Clarence Mason Victor Kuhns Ethan Buck
Devon Harris John Ragan Douglas Jones Gary Cessna John Harless
Jason Ivanovic  William Anderson Brian Buck Jennifer Buck John Smith
Ken Heathcoate ~ Matthew Moser Mary Lynne Downham  Douglas Jones Jerome Sodowsky
Todd Delp Matthew Moser Mark Harvey Richard Sholty Carol Clawson
John Harden Mike Walters Themas C. Sciscoe Williem Brom Lawrence Jensen
Bobby Hubble Kenneth D. Hale Salvatore DeSantis Diana Powell Chris Swihart
Todd Delp Roger Verstraete John Hunter Charles Kersting Jr. Paul Kuhn
Todd Delp James Argerbright Steven Buckle Bob Rust Michael Prohl
Thomas Antczak  David Wright Steven Buckle Ron Spengler Roger Hall
Michael Gooch W. Mike Williams Mary Lynn Downham William Mager Benjamin Krafft
Douglas Jones Jerry Brown Troy Ruggles Sandy Jensen Keith Turrell
Gilbert Huffman  Patrick Swartz John Harless Edward Klender Jan Carlton
Paul Henning Troy Ruggles Steven Dalbey Sandy Jensen P.Ruggieri/J.Carlton
Geary Garvison Randy Clements Mark Nuell Dennis Weeks Jerry Henry
Thomas Antczak  Max Masten Todd Gurder John Hruskocy Jerry Hohman
Lee Franz Michael Prohl Charles Poloncak Sandy Jensen Joseph Zakowski
George F. Harvey Darrell Elsea Will Dilts Melvin Kersting Robert Kyle
Lee Franz Max Masten Darla Stewart Kenneth Blough Greg Okonski
Carl Simkins George Bookmiller John Reynolds Charles Poloncak Joe Rodgers
Greg Drinski Harry Marshall Mike Blough Richard Waldren Mike Hammel
Thomas Antczak  Ron Penix L.L. Swartzentruber Randy Wall Austin Hill
Lee Franz Ron Penix Doug Kaiser Roger Verstraete Larry Thompson
Phil Shirk Arthur Horvath QOdis Kilgore Robert Penman Harry Bloomer
Dwight Goble George Bookmiller Ron Roberts Bill Johnson Josh Haines
Todd Delp Gary Person Charles Straight Rob Hettmansperger
Lon Miller George Bookmiller Robert Rust Jim Hirzel
~~ 16 YARD CATEGORY CHAMPIONS ~~
Junior Lady Veteran Senior Veteran Novice
Christine Thempson W. Mike Williams Thomas Antczak Charles Friederich
Jennifer Buck Steven Byrd Kenneth Heathcoate Jared Bennett
Jennifer Buck Roger Verstraete Fred Abraham Brent Dardeen
Tsoac Sanchez  Jennifer Buck Tom Neal Kenneth Sims
Isaac Sanchez Jennifer Buck Roger Verstraete Thomas Rhoads Kyle Vore
Ron Moyer Riley Winstead Fred Abraham Thomas Antczak Antonio Martinez
Ronnette Brumfield Fred Abraham Thomas Rhoads
Kaleb Lanoue Ginny Matthews Don Carlton Robert Reynolds Kevin Vincent
Rhett Wierenga Kylie Tangerose Kenneth Sims Michael Stephenson
S. Wilson (S.Jr) Debbie Thompson Craig Vaughn Jerry Brown
Alex Raleigh (SJr) Jennifer Buck Jerry Brown Rex Yeary Jeffrey Bailey
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~~ 16 YARD CATEGORY CHAMPIONS (continued) ~~

Veteran
Frank Bentley Jr.
Gary Person
Wayne Downham
Michael Stephenson
Donald Hoffman
Douglas Sayles
Donald Hoffman
Gilbert Huffman
Gilbert Huffman
Gilbert Huffman
Gilbert Huffman
Harry Richardson
Richard Marsch
Gene Regnier

Sehior Veteran Novice
Anthony Petrowsky Corwin Cockey
Wayne Downham Gary Cessna
Gilbert Huffman Clarence Mason
Gilbert Huffman Clarence Mason
Raymond Strabavy Jerry Martin
Gilbert Huffman Terry Alexander
Gilbert Huffman Lee Barr
Dwight Goble Kenneth Hale
Stanley Kenny Robert Gourley
James Cox
Allen Lilves
Charles Kersting Jr.

Raymond Jahnke

Hobert Roberts

~~ DOUBLES CHAMPIONS ~~

Junior Lady
Ethan Buck Jennifer Buck
Ethan Buck Ginny Matthews
Jason Ivanovic Sandy Jensen
Jason Ivanovic Patricia Matthews
Matthew Moser  Mary Lynne Downham
Benjamin Krafft  Sandy Jensen
Brittany Harden  Mary Lynne Downham
Joshua Gerencer Sally Telfer
Benjamin Krefft Sally Telfer
Brittany Harden  Margaret Zakowski
Michael Curtis Greta Hurd
Michael Curtis Mary Lynne Downham
Greta Hurd
Rosanne Garvison
2024 David Heeringa
2023 Thomas Rhoads
2022 Garl Gresley
2021 Devon Harris
2020 Fred Abraham
2019 Matthew Moser
2018 Brian Ingle
2017 C.W. Arnett
2016 Keith Heeg
2015 Matthew Moser
David Heeringa ~ Thomas Kleyla
Devon Harris George F. Harvey
David Peace Thomas Kleyla
Steven VianVels  Fred Abraham

Thomas Kleyla
Earl| Gresley
Devon Harris
Garl Gresley
Gar| Gresley
Frank Bentley IIT
Garl Gresley
Tom Neal

Ken Heathcoate
Matthew Moser
Todd Delp
Matthew Krizinski
Themas Antczak
Bobby Hubble
Todd Delp

Todd Delp

Todd Delp
Wayne Downham
Kenneth Sims
Richard Jensen
Greg Drinski

Scott Chappell
Thomas Rhoads
Thomas Rhoads
Kenneth Sims
Kenneth Heathcoate
Kenneth Sims
Kenneth Heathcoate
George F. Harvey
Roger Thompson
William Anderson
Abe Clawson

Mike Walters
William Kranenburg
W. Mike Williams
Tom Neal

Roger Thompson
Richard Jensen
Randy Clements
Randy Clements
George F. Harvey
Douglas Sayles
Jess Bowman
George F. Harvey
Greg Drinski

Carl Simkins

Greg Drinski
Douglas Sayles

Ron Ashcraft
George F. Harvey
Ron Ashcraft

2014 Thomas Kleyla
2013 Devon Harris
2012 Todd Delp

2011 Frank Bentley IIT
2010 Matthew Kryzinski
2009 David Wright
2008 Bobby Hubble
2007 Todd Delp

2006 Keith Heeg

2004 Greg Drinski
2003 Greg Drinski
2002 Greg Drinski
2001 Greg Drinski
2000 W.C. McNeilly
1999 Greg Drinski
1998 Greg Drinski
1997 Greg Drinski

1996 Phil shirk

2005 Kenneth Heathcoate
~~ DOUBLES CLASS CHAMPIONS ~~

Class "B"
David Peace
Bernard Matthews
Jess Bowman
Jess Bowman
Jess Bowman
William Mager
Fred Abraham
Bernard Matthews
William Haggerty
Jerry Martin
Douglas Sayles
Bernard Matthews
Robert Tutko
Roger Thompson
W. Mike Williams
William Kranenburg
George Rezabek
Michael Ruggieri
Kenneth Heathcoate
John Harless
Mark Dimmich
Gilbert Huffman
Don Carlton
Paul Mull
Todd Gunder
William Kranenburg
Victor Putz
Robert Tutke
David Wright
Robert Messman
Arthur Horvath
Ron Penix
Josh Haines
Josh Haines

Class "¢

Christine Thompson

Michael P. Selby
Eric Poloncak
Lester Busch, Jr.
Bernard Matthews
David Heeringa
William Mager
William Mager

Don Carlton

Ronald Thompson
Gary Cessna

Fred Abraham
Gilbert Huffman
Albert Peloso
Robert Tutko
Bryan K. Ragan
Jmes Hawkins
James Hawkins
Jerry Brown

Don Carlton
William Radwan
Margaret Zakowski
Bernard Matthews
Bernard Matthews
Kenneth Tielking
Raymond White
Gerald Wall
Raymond White
John Reynolds Sr.
Richard Marsch
Richard Waldron
Kelly Coffman
Jack Wilsn Jr.
Mike Hines

Class "D
Deborah Stueck
Scott Kingsley
Peter Brissette
David Wright
Adam Leazier
Salvatore DeSantis
Larry Lipa
David Heeringa
Edward Klender
Samantha Wilson
Clarence Mason
Rex Yeary
Mary Lynne Downham
Mary Lynne Downham
Ronald L. Wolfe
Gary Person
Matthew Moser
Ron Spengler
Dann Purvis
Benjamin Krefft
Charles Kersting Jr
Edward Klender
Lawrence Jensen
Piney Clements
Edward Roethele
Philip Burton
Jerry Henry
Sandy Jensen
Mike Blough
Kenneth Blough
Jack Horvath
Ronald Gould
Roger Verstraete
Roger Verstraete




1990
1989
1988

2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2019
2018
2017
2016
2016
2015
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011

2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996

2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015

~~ DOUBLES CLASS CHAMPIONS (continued) ~~

Phil Shirk
Ron Ashcraft
Ron Ashcraft

~

Junior Lady

Olevia Vore
Deborah Stueck
Alexandria Leazier
Deborah Stueck
Samantha Birk

Tsaac Sanchez
Ron Moyer
Sub Jr: Colton Vail

Diana Powell
Kaleb Lanoue Deborah Stueck
Catherine Hauck  Margaret Zakowski

Sub Jr: Ethan Buck

Noah J.D. Smith Debbie Thompson
Sub Jr: Ethan Buck

Ethan Buck (5Jr) Diana Powell

Mary Lynne Downham
Margaret Zakowski
Pat Matthews

Jason Ivanovic
Jason Ivanovic

Matthew Moser  Diana Powell
Matthew Moser  Diana Powell
Jacob Moser Patricia Matthews
Brittany Harden Sandy Jensen
Patricia Matthews
Sally Telfer
Benjamin Krafft  Margaret Zakowski
Michael Curtis Mary Lnne Downham
Matthew Wall Sandy Jensen
Marge Zakowski

Rosanne Garvison
Darla Stewart
Charles Misch Margaret Zakowski
Charles Misch Margaret Zakowski
Rich McClelland Jr. Barbara Rochford

Charles Misch

Robert Tutko
William Anderson
William Kranenburg
Michael Stephenson
Michael Stephenson
Michael Ruggieri
Abe Clawson

Wayne Downham
Gerald Wall

Rex Yeary

John Hurd

Gilbert Huf fman
Jack Horvath

Dean McLish

Jack Horvath
Merritt Kirk

Victor Putz

Merritt Kirk

Kenneth Sims Troy Marble Ron Roberts
Greg Drinski Eldon Johns
Max Gingerich

DOUBLES CATEGORY CHAMPIONS ~~

Veteran Senior Veteran Novice

Tim Leazier Jess Bowman
Steven Byrd Garl Gresley Coltin Skinner
W. Mike Williams Tom Neal Paula Neal
George Obren George F. Harvey
Garl Gresley Thomas Rhoads Kyle Vore
Fred Abraham George F. Harvey
Kenneth Heathcoate Jerry Brown
Fred Abraham Thomas Rhoads Scott Chappell
David Wright Teddy Gaff Brian Rockwell
Tim Miller Jerry Brown
Teddy Gaff Michael Stephenson

Gilbert Huffman Corwin Cockey
Roy F. Anderson Robert Johns
George Krach J.Sodowsky/S.Jensen
Gilbert Huffman Jasen Ivanovic
Gilbert Huffman Tom Andrea
Dwight Goble Terry Alexander
Victor Putz Lee Barr

Bob Rust

Bob Rust Mary Ann Galvan
Victor Putz

Allen Lilves

Carlos Villalobos

Allen Lilves

Merritt Kirk
Bob Rust
Bob Rust
Frank Buza

~~ HANDICAP CHAMPIONS ~~

2024 Michael P. Selby
2023 Kyle Vore

2022 Jake Diliberto
2021 Christopher Stueck
2020 William Pearson
2019 Jacob Smith

2018 David Wright
2017 Garl Gresley

2016 Lynn Smith

2015 Thomas Rhoads
2014 Charles Poloncak
2013 Ronette Brumfield
2012 George Obren

~o~

2011 Chris Curnow
2010 Robert Hardy
2009 Todd Delp
2008 James Argerbright
2007 Vernon Beasley
2006 John Hardin
2005 Joel Gresley
2004 Richard Jensen
2003 Charles Woods
2002 Randy Wilhelm
2001 Greg Drinski
2000 Greg Drinski
1999 Randy Wilhelm

HANDICAP YARDAGE GROUP CHAMPIONS

1998 Ken Fulk

1997 Greg Drinski
1996 Bernie Johnson
1995 Jay Bugg

1994 Bill Streeting
1993 Bernard Matthews
1992 Veldon Smith
1991 Kelly Coffman
1990 Ricky Riddle
1989 Don Barker
1988 Don Franklin

~ne

19~21 Yards 22~24 Yards 25~26 Yards 27 Yards
Darren Elsea Tomas Martinez Thomas Rhoads Thomas Kleyla
Gerald Riley Thomas Moore Lester Busch, Jr. Devon Harris
Kyle Vore Gary Smith Tom Neal Jeffrey Anderson
Myron Spencer III David Peace Mark Barker Devon Harris
Henry Bahr Daniel Johns W. Mike Williams Kenneth Heathcoate
William Pearson Ronnie Pitcock Gary Person Timothy Diller
Doug Darby Scott Chappell Jeffrey Anderson Kenneth Heathcoate
Rhett Wierenga Tim Richards Steve Olvitt Tim Sexton
David Peace Vernon Beasley Michael Stephenson Kenneth Heathcoate
Kaleb Lanoue Douglas Sayles Louis Kurnyak Garl Gresley



~~ HANDICAP YARDAGE GROUP CHAMPIONS (continued) ~~

19~21 Yards 22~24 Yards 25~26 Yerds 27 Yards
2014  J.E. Roderick Michael McGee Louis Kurnyak Garl Gresley
2013 Darrell Elsea Louis Kurnyak Kenneth Sims Kenneth Heathcoate
2012 Jack Horvath Michael McGee Gary Person Tom Neal
2011  Albert Peloso Matthew Moser John Ragan Gilbert Huffman
2010 Matthew Moser Jonathon Lundenmulder Gary Person Todd Delp
2009 Douglas Davis Gary Jones Abe Clawson Matthew Krizinski
2008 James W. Cox Kenneth D. Hale Rex Yeary Salvatore Russo
2007 Ronnette Brumfield Brittany Harden Thomas Wicklund George F. Harvey
2006 Darl Miller Troy Bowen Douglas Suave Thomas Kleyla
2005 Gregory Jones Darl Miller George Rezebek Wayne Downham
2004 Don Pozywio Mark Nuell David Wright Gilbert Huffman
2003 Don Pozywio Troy Ruggles Nathan Singleton Roger Thompson
2002 Don Pozywio Troy Ruggles James Houtz Kenneth Sims
2001 Doug Jones Randy Willmann George F. Harvey David Wright
2000 James Rausch Frank Gradley Vernon Beasley John Wagner
1999  Todd Gunder Roger Castongia Darla Stewart Victor Putz
1998  Charles Poloncak Jack Horvath Thomas Kingsley George F. Harvey
1997  Darl Miller Rich McClelland Jr Thomas Kingsley George F. Harvey
1996 Lamar Bost John Reynolds Sr. David Wright Phil Shirk

~~ HANDICAP CATEGORY CHAMPIONS ~~

Junior Lady Veteran Senior Veteran Novice
2024  Parker Upton Christine Thompson Jean Aubin Thomas Antczak
2023 Olevia Vore Steven Byrd Garl Gresley Jared Bennett
2022 Jennifer Buck David Herman Thomas Antczak Brent Dardeen
2021 Deborah Stueck David Harsanyi George F. Harvey
2020 TIsoac Sanchez Deborah Stueck Tom Neal Thomas Rhoads Kyle Vore
2019 Ron Moyer Ronnette Brumfield Fred Abraham George F. Harvey
2019  Sub Jr: Colton Vail
2018 Ethan Buck Ronnette Brumfield Fred Abraham Charles Poloncak
2017  Kaleb Lanoue Sandy Jensen Bernie Johnsen Jack Horvath Kevin Vincent
2016 Kaleb.Lanoue Kylie Tangerose Thomas Rhoads Teddy Gaff Brian Rockwell
2016  Sub Jr: Rhett Wierenga
2015 MNoah J.D. Smith Ginny Matthews Gary Person Jerome Sodowsk
2015  Sub Jr: Samantha Wilson
2014  Ethan Buck (5Jr) Jennifer Buck William Anderson Joseph Benko Marla Spencer
2013 Jacob Smith Mary Lynne Downham  William Anderson Jack Horvath George OBren
2012 Ethan Buck Mary Lynne Downham  Richard Haltek Robert Hardy Mark Jamison
2011 Jennefer Buck Roger Thompson William Brom Jerome Sodowsky
2010 Patricia Matthews Edward Klender Gilbert Huffman Robert Jones
2009 Matthew Moser  Patricia Matthews William Brom Robert Powers Jerry Martin
2008 Patricia Matthews James Houtz Gilbert Huffman
2007 Tom Antczak IIT Brittany Harden Roy F. Anderson Gilbert Huffman Lee Barr
2006 Deborah Atwood Raymond Strabavy James Cox Kenneth Hale
2005 Benjamin Krafft  Mary Lynne Downham  Wayne Downham Jack Horvath Curtis Thatcher
2004 Benjamin Krafft Debbie Thompson Dann Purvis Jack Horvath
2003 Michael Curtis Ereta Hurd Jack Horvath Darl Miller
2002 Nathan Singleton Mary Lynne Downham  Gilbert Huffman Hobert Roberts
2001 Matt Leazier Sardy Jensen Gene Regnier Raymond Jahnke
2000 Jake Leazier Sandy Jensen Dean Houpt Hobert Roberts
1999  Charles Misch Rosanne Garvison Jack Wilson Sr. Merritt Kirk
1998 Charles Misch Sandy Jensen John Leffert Carl Bost
1997  Charles Misch Marge Corbett Allen Lilves Frank Buza
1996 Rich McClelland  Barbara Rocheford Merritt Kirk Carl Bost

~~ HIGH OVER-ALL CHAMPIONS ~~

2024 Ronnie Pitcock 2016 Kenneth Heathcoate 2008 Kenneth Hale 2000 Greg Drinski
2023 Kyle Vore 2015 Garl Gresley 2007 Todd Delp 1999 Randy Wilman
20225teven Byrd 2014 Kenneth Sims 2006 Todd Delp

2021 Devon Harris 2013 Todd Delp 2005 Wayne Downham 1997 Greg Drinski
2020 William Pearson 2012 Todd Delp 2004 Richard Jensen 1996 David Wright
2019 Timothy Diller 2011 Frank Bentley III 2003 Greg Drinski 1995 Carl Simkins
2018 Kenneth Heathcoate 2010 Matthew Kryzinski 2002 Greg Drinski 1994 Douglas Sayles
2017 Garl Gresley 2009 Todd Delp 2001 Greg Drinski 1993 Lee Franz

1992 Veldon Smith

1991 Phiil Shirk

1998 George Harvey 1990 Phil Shirk

1989 Dwight Goble
1988 Lon Miller




CAMPING SPOTS AVAILABLE
ELECTRICAL HOOK-UPS and FRESH WATER SUPPLY
NO ADVANCE CAMPING RESERVATIONS ACCEPTED

CAMPING FACILITIES ON A

"FIRST COME ~ FIRST SERVE" BASIS

Please notify us in advance if you plan to come in before Wed Sept 24th
Inorder to defray the cost of electricity and avoid the cost eventually being passed on
to all shooters in higher target fees, we are asking that all campers pay $20.00 per
night of occupancy or a maximum of $50.00 for the weekend.

In an effort to prevent the mess and litter caused by varmints getting into trash
cans, please remove your trash when you leave.

PRACTICE FRIDAY AFTERNOON SEPTEMBER 26th BEGINNING AT 2:00 PM
LASTING AS LONG AS SHOOTERS ARE PRESENT
NO FRIDAY NIGHT GAMES

No Food Available Friday Night

Us 30

16.4 miles

375N

us 31

St.Rd 25
Rochester

Shooters are invited to PRE-SQUAD in person, by phone or by e_Mail
Fulton County Gun Club
3916 N. Meridian Road
Rochester, Indiana 46975
Phone: (574) 223-2072 or e_Mail: fcgc@rtcol.com
Shooters must allow sufficient time for classification and cashiering
SQUADS WILL NOT BE HELD FOR LATE OR TARDY SHOOTERS

Copyrighted Material @ 2025 ~ Fulton County Gun Club ~ All Rights Reserved



